1
IDAHO
INDUSTRIAL
COMMISSION
STRATEGIC PLAN
Fiscal Years
2020 to 2023
Revised July 1, 2019

services provided to Idaho’s injured workers.
5. Review Change of Status notices, Summaries of Payment, and Second Report of Injury
maintenance type code final transactions in a timely manner.
6. Update the Audit Guidelines to incorporate Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) processes.
7. Review and update as necessary reciprocity agreements with surrounding states.
Performance Measures:
1. Number of employers who obtained insurance as a result of Employer Compliance investigation
Benchmark: 1,700 employers1
2. Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) filing submissions are successfully transmitted by June 30,
2022
Benchmark: 95%1
3. Surety audits meet Commission Audit Guidelines
Benchmark: 100%1
1 This performance measurement is based on internal agency targets.
AGENCY GOAL 1:
Enforce the statutory and regulatory requirements of
the Idaho Workers’ Compensation Law
Idaho Industrial Commission | Annual Strategic Plan FY2020-2023 5
Objectives:
1. Issue workers’ compensation decisions promptly.
2. Resolve workers compensation claims through mediation when requested.
3. Complete pending unemployment insurance appeals within the time frame set by the U.S.
Department of Labor.
4. Resolve medical fee disputes between payers and providers.
5. Streamlined Defendant Settlement Summary and Claimant Attorney Memorandum are
made available online for efficient filing and review.
Performance Measures:
1. Average number of days to issue a decision following the date a case is fully submitted
Benchmark: 90 days2
2. Percentage of successful mediated workers’ compensation claims
Benchmark: 90%2
3. Average number of days to resolve medical fee disputes
Benchmark: < 90 days2
4. Number of days to process completed lump sum settlements
Benchmark: < 7 days2
5. Average age of pending unemployment insurance appeals
Benchmark: < 40 days3
2  The agency is committed to expediting judicial matters, so we have set the worker’s compensation, mediation, and medical fee dispute benchmarks
accordingly.
3  The U.S. Dept. of Labor sets the unemployment insurance appeal benchmark of fewer than 40 days.
AGENCY GOAL 2:
Provide timely dispute resolution arising from workers’ compensation,
unemployment appeals, and crime victims compensation cases